

# GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# EXTRAORDINARY

# Vol. 190 • Issue 6 • Monday February 1, 2021

Published under Authority by the National Printing Corporation Cnr. of Jeremie and Laborie Streets Castries, Saint Lucia, West Indies

> Tel.: (758) 468 2199 Fax : (758) 452 4582

Email : npc@gosl.gov.lc

Website Address : http://www.slugovprintery.com

The following documents are published with and form part of this *Extraordinary Gazette*:

#### Statutory Instruments

- No. 25 of 2021 COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Prohibition of Assembly) (No. 1) (Amendment) Order.
- No. 26 of 2021 COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Physical Distancing) (No. 1) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order.

[ Price : \$3.00 ]

COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Prohibition of Assembly) (No. 1) (Amendment) Order

# SAINT LUCIA

#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENT, 2021, No. 25

[1st February, 2021]

In exercise of the power conferred under section 16 of the COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) Act, No. 9 of 2020, the Minister responsible for health, makes this Order:

#### **Citation and commencement**

**1.** This Order may be cited as the COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Prohibition of Assembly) (No. 1) (Amendment) Order, 2021.

#### **Replacement of section 3**

2. The COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Prohibition of Assembly) (No. 1) Order, No. 11 of 2021 is amended by deleting section 3 and replacing wth the following -

#### "Expiry

**3.** This Order expires on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2021.

Made this 1st day of February, 2021.

MARY ISAAC, *Minister responsible for health.* 

COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Physical Distancing) (No. 1) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order

## SAINT LUCIA

#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENT, 2021, No. 26

[1st February, 2021]

In exercise of the power conferred under section 17 of the COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) Act, No. 9 of 2020, the Minister responsible for health, makes this Order:

#### Citation

**1.** This Order may be cited as the COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Physical Distancing) (No. 1) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, 2021.

#### Interpretation

**2.** In this Order, "principal Order" means the COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Physical Distancing) (No. 1) Order, Statutory Instrument, No. 12 of 2021.

#### Amendment of section 5

3. Section 5 of the principal Order is amended by —

- (a) in subsection (1), deleting paragraph (b) and replacing with the following
  - "(b) shall cease operation at 7 p.m to 5 a.m. on each day commencing from the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2021.";
- (b) deleting subsection (2) and replacing with the following —

"(2) Subsection (1) does not apply to -

- (a) a local fisherman under regulation 3(2) of the COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Protocol) (Fishing) Regulations, Statutory Instrument, No. 172 of 2020;
- (b) an essential service, a business, an establishment or an office specified in Schedule 2.".

COVID-19 (Prevention and Control) (Physical Distancing) (No. 1) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order

#### Amendment of section 7

4. Section 7 of the principal Order is amended by deleting subsection (1) and replacing with the following -

"(1) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 expire on the  $10^{th}$  day of February, 2021.".

Made this 1st day of February, 2021.

MARY ISAAC, *Minister responsible for health.* 

SAINT LUCIA PRINTED BY THE NATIONAL PRINTING CORPORATION CASTRIES 2021 [Price : \$1.00]

72